FIRST AMENDMENT
, ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the 18th day of April 2017, shall be
deemed as forming a part of the Agreement for Architect of Record Services for the Thomas Hughes Children’s
Library (“Agreement’) originally by and between the CBRE, INC. and Gensler (“Consultant”) dated January 20, 2016,
and later assigned to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation of the State of
lllinois (“Commission”), on August 9, 2016 and with the like operation and effect as if the same were incorporated
therein.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Commission and Architect have heretofore entered into an Assignment Agreement effective
the 9" day of August 2016, wherein the Architect agreed to provide Architect of Record Services for the Commission
on behalf of the City of Chicago Public Library- Thomas Hughes Children’s Library;

WHEREAS, the Commission and Architect now desire to amend the Assignment Agreement to include
Additional Services performed and to be performed along with associated compensation payable to Architect;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions and conditions set forth in the Assignment
Agreement and herein, the parties hereto mutually agree to amend the Assignment Agreement as hereinafter set
forth.

ltis agreed by and between the parties hereto that the sole modification of, changes in and amendments to
the Agreement pursuant to this Amendment are as follows:

TERMS
1. Recitals
THE ABOVE RECITALS ARE EXPRESSLY INCORPORATED IN AND MADE A PART OF THE
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT AS THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

2 Terms & Conditions
21 Term of Agreement

The Term of Agreement is hereby changed from an end date of December 31, 2016 to the date of
the Commission’s Final Acceptance of the Services provided.

2.2 Compliance with Laws

In performing its engagement under the Agreement, the Architect must comply with all applicable
federal, state and local laws, rules, and regulations. The Architect and its Subconsultants,
including all officers, directors, agents, partners and employees of such entities shall cooperate
with the Inspector General of the Public Building Commission and the Inspector General of the
User Agency in any investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Public Building Commission
Resolution 7576 adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of
Chicago on October 1, 2010.

The Architect has read and agrees to comply with all provisions of the Code of Ethics Resolution
passed by the Commission on April 5, 2013, which is available on the Commission’s website at
http://www.pbcchicago.com/pdf/RES_PBC_ecr_CodeofEthicsConsolApril%202013_20130405.pdf
and is incorporated into this Agreement by reference. Any contract negotiated, entered into, or
performed in violation of any of the provisions of this Section will be voidable by the Commission.

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 1 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



FIRST AMENDMENT
ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER P$S2082

2.3 Insurance Requirements

The Architect will purchase and maintain at all times during the performance of Services, for the
benefit of the Commission, the User Agency and the Architect, insurance coverage which will
insure the Commission, the User Agency and the Architect against claims and liabilities which
could arise out of the performance of such Services, including the insurance coverages set forth in
Exhibit A of this Agreement.

24 Nondiscrimination

In performing under this Agreement the Architect will not discriminate against any worker,
employee, applicant for employment, or any member of the public, because of race, color, creed,
national origin, gender, age, or disability, or otherwise commit an unfair labor practice. ~ The
Architect certifies that he/she is familiar with, and will comply with, all applicable provisions of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 28 U.S.C. § 1447, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1975a-1975d, 2000a to 2000h-6
(1992); the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 623-634 (1992); the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 29 U.S.C. § 706, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213, 47 U.S.C.
§§ 152, 221, 225, 611 (1992); 41 C.F.R. § 60 (1992); 41 C.F.R. § 60 (1992); reprinted in 42
U.S.C. 2000(e) note, as amended by Executive Order No. 11,375 32 Fed. Reg. 14,303 (1967)
and by Executive Order No. 12,086, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,501 (1978); the Age Discrimination Act, 43
US.C. Sec. 6101-6106 (1981); P.L. 101-336; 41 C.F.R. part 60 et seq. (1990); the lllinois
Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq. (1990), as amended; the Discrimination in Public
Contracts Act, 775 ILCS 10/0.01 et seq. (1990), as amended; the Environmental Barriers Act., 410
ILCS 25/1 et seq; and the Chicago Human Rights Ordinance, Chapter 2-160, Section 2-160-010 et
seq. of the Municipal Code (1990), as amended. The Architect will further furnish such reports
and information as may be requested by the Commission, the lllinois Department of Human
Relations, or any other administrative or governmental entity overseeing the enforcement, or
administration of, or compliance with, the above mentioned laws and regulations.

2.5 Records

The Architect must maintain accurate and complete records of expenditures, costs and time
incurred by the Architect and by consultants engaged by the Architect in connection with the
Project and the Services. ~ Such records will be maintained in accordance with recognized
commercial accounting practices. The Commission may examine such records at the Architect's
offices upon reasonable notice during normal business hours. The Architect must retain all such
records for a period of not less than five calendar years after the termination of the Agreement.
However, if there is a disagreement over fees, then five years or until a final resolution of the
matter whichever occurs later.

2.6 Defects in Project

The Architect must notify the Commission immediately if the Architect obtains knowledge of an
issue or circumstances which could result in a delay in the performance of Services or significant
problem in connection with the Project, including construction defects, cost overruns or scheduling
delays.

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 2 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



FIRST AMENDMENT
~ ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN'’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have agreed and executed this Amendment Agreement No. 1.

ATTEST:
-PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION
OF CHICAGO

—

BY N / i it / Date:

Mayor Rahm Emanuel
Chairman

’ LorlAnn/ Ly Gn ,/
Secreta /

Gensler

By: %@ Date: #2-244\

Principal or Approved Signatory

BY: Date: 4/ 24|17

ARCHITECT

Subscribed and sworn to me this

2 | M‘/ﬁay of M
5&&4\4\%\/\&%%%& A AT
Notary Public W7 S OFFICIAL SEAL MM%

é

CAROLE HENRY 3
My Commission expires: £ 2/(%// NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS &
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12119113 &

N V‘%Mawwwvwvw §
AS

(Seal of Notary) ) e

Approved as to form and legality

(/L/ AR \5( 28 ng{j\/ Date: @}/L(/{/ (//’ : Q J/ 7

Neal & Leroy, LLC /

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 4 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



2.1

FIRST AMENDMENT
ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN'S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082

Firearms

The PBC is committed to providing a safe and secure workplace for the benefit of its employees,
consultants, contractors and the general public; therefore, threatening behavior by any person on
or about the PBC office premises, project sites and any place in which PBC business is conducted
is prohibited. Further, possession of firearms, explosives, or other weapons anywhere on PBC
property and project sites or while conducting PBC business is prohibited. Employees and
contractors must, at a minimum, comply with all federal, state and local laws relating to the
possession and use of firearms, including the lllinois Firearm Concealed Carry Act, 430 ILCS 66/1,
et. seq.; the lllinois Criminal Code - Article 5, Deadly Weapons, 720 ILCS 5/Art. 24 et. seq.; and
the City of Chicago Firearms and Other Weapons Ordinance, Chicago Municipal Code, Sec. 8-24-
005, et. seq. Further, as a condition of employment and/or contract, individuals may not bring
weapons onto PBC premises or project sites (including parking lots), even in situations where such
conduct would be allowed under the cited laws.

Scope of Services

3.1

3.2

This Amendment includes services for enhanced bidding documents pursuant to the Commission’s
public bidding requirements at an amount not to exceed $22,875.00.

This Amendment includes additional construction administration through May 2017 and Historic /
DCASE coordination of Lay Light art preservation services at an amount not to exceed $27,500.00.

Compensation of the Architect

41

The Maximum Compensation to be paid to the Architect under this Amendment is increased by
$50,375.00 for a total maximum compensation of $275,244.64.

Execution of this Amendment by the Architect is duly authorized by the Architect and the signature(s) of each person
signing on behalf of the Architect have been made with the complete and full authority to commit the Architect to all
terms and conditions of this Amendment.

Al capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the agreement. Except as and to
the extent that the terms of the Agreement are amended and modified herein, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 3 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



FIRST AMENDMENT
, ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082-EXHIBIT A

The Architect of Record (Architect) must provide and maintain at Architect's own expense, until expiration or
termination of the agreement and during the time period following expiration if Architect is required to return and
perform any additional work, the insurance coverage and requirements specified below, insuring all operations
related to the Agreement.

A1.  INSURANCE TO BE PROVIDED:
A1.1. Workers’ Compensation and Employers Liability

Workers' Compensation Insurance, as prescribed by applicable law covering all employees who are to provide a
service under the Agreement and Employers Liability coverage with limits of not less than $1,000,000 each accident,
iliness, or disease. ‘

A.1.2. Commercial General Liability (Primary and Umbrella)

Commercial General Liability Insurance or equivalent with limits of not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily
injury, personal injury, and property damage liability. Coverage must include, but are not limited to the following: Al
premises and operations, products/completed operations, and defense. The Public Building Commission of Chicago
and the City of Chicago must be named as Additional Insured on a primary, non-contributory basis for any liability
arising directly or indirectly from the work.

Subcontractors performing work for Architect must maintain limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence with the
same terms herein.

A.1.3. Automobile Liability (Primary and Umbrella)

When any motor vehicles (owned, non-owned and hired) are used in connection with work to be performed, the
Architect must provide Automobile Liability Insurance, with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for
bodily injury and property damage. The Public Building Commission of Chicago and City of Chicago must be named
as Additional Insured on a primary, non-contributory basis.

Subcontractors performing work for the Architect must maintain limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence with
the same terms herein.

A1.4. Professional Liability

When Architect performs work in connection with the Agreement, Professional Liability Insurance must be maintained
with limits of not less than $5,000,000 covering acts, errors, or omissions. The policy will include coverage for
wrongful acts, including but not limited to errors, acts or omissions, in the rendering or failure to render professional
services resulting in a pollution incident. When policies are renewed or replaced, the policy retroactive date must
coincide with, or precede the, start of work on the Agreement. Coverage must be maintained for two years after
substantial completion. A claims-made policy, which is not renewed or replaced, must have an extended reporting
period of two (2) years.

Subcontractors performing work for Architect must maintain limits of not less than $1,000,000 per claim with the
same terms herein.

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 5 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



FIRST AMENDMENT
} ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082-EXHIBIT A
A.1.5. Property

The Architect is responsible for all loss or damage to Commission, Board and/or City property at full replacement
cost. The Architect is responsible for all loss or damage to personal property (including but not limited to materials,
equipment, tools and supplies) owned, rented, or used by Architect

A.1.6. Valuable Papers

When any plans, designs, drawings, specifications, data, media, and documents are produced or used under the
Agreement, Valuable Papers Insurance will be maintained in an amount to insure against any loss whatsoever, and
will have limits sufficient to pay for the re-creation and reconstruction of such records.

A.1.7  Contractors Pollution Liability
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

The Architect must furnish the Public Building Commission Procurement Department, Richard J. Daley Center,
Room 200, Chicago, IL 60602, original Certificates of Insurance, or such similar evidence, to be in force on the date
of this Agreement, and Renewal Certificates of Insurance, or such similar evidence, if any insurance policy has an
expiration or renewal date occurring during the term of this Agreement.  The Architect must submit evidence of
insurance to the PBC prior to Agreement award. The receipt of any certificate does not constitute agreement by the
PBC that the insurance requirements in the Agreement have been fully met or that the insurance policies indicated
on the certificate are in compliance with all Agreement requirements. The failure of the Public Building Commission
to obtain certificates or other insurance evidence from Architect is not a waiver by the PBC of any requirements for
the Architect to obtain and maintain the specified insurance. The Architect will advise all insurers of the Agreement
provisions regarding insurance.  Non-conforming insurance does not relieve Architect of the obligation to provide
insurance as specified in this Agreement. Nonfulfillment of the insurance conditions may constitute a breach of the
Agreement, and the PBC retains the right to stop work until proper evidence of insurance is provided, or the
Agreement may be terminated.

The insurance must provide for 30 days prior written notice to be given to the PBC if coverage is substantially
changed, canceled, or non-renewed.

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions on referenced insurance coverage must be borne by Architect. Al self-
insurance, retentions and/or deductibles must conform to these requirements.

The Architect hereby waives and agrees that their insurers waive their rights of subrogation against the Public
Building Commission of Chicago and City of Chicago, their respective Board members, employees, elected officials,
or representatives.

If Architect is a joint venture or limited liability company, the insurance policies must name the joint venture or limited
liability company as a Named Insured.

The insurance coverage and limits provided by Architect in no way limit the Architect's liabilities and responsibilities
specified within the Agreement or by law. :

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 6 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



FIRST AMENDMENT
ARCHITECT OF RECORD SERVICES .
THOMAS HUGHES CHILDREN’S LIBRARY (HAROLD WASHINGTON LIBRARY)
CONTRACT NUMBER PS2082-EXHIBIT A
Any insurance or self-insurance programs maintained by the Public Building Commission of Chicago and City of
Chicago do not contribute with insurance provided by the Architect under the Agreement.

The required insurance to be carried is not limited by any limitations expressed in the indemnification language in this
Agreement or any limitation placed on the indemnity in the Agreement given as a matter of law.

The Architect must require all its subcontractors to provide the insurance required in this Agreement, or Architect may
provide the coverage for its subcontractors. All subcontractors are subject to the same insurance requirements of
Architect unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

If Architect or its subcontractors desires additional coverage, the party desiring the additional coverage is responsible
for the acquisition and cost.

The Public Building Commission reserves the right to modify, delete, alter or change these requirements.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment - AOR Services Page 7 of 7
Thomas Hughes Children's Library (HWL) PS2082



